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April 24, 2025 
 
Scott Branch 
BBP Architecture 
924 Anacapa St, Ste 2U 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
 
RE: Substantial Conformity Determination   
 55 Castilian Dr (APN 073-150-007) 
 Google Backup Generators 
        25-0002-SCD 
 
Dear Mr. Branch: 
 
The Director of Planning and Environmental Review has designated the 
decision making for this Substantial Conformity Determination (SCD) to me, 
Lisa Prasse, the Current Planning Manager. After the 15-day onsite notice and 
website posting date, I intend to approve your request (on May 8, 2025) for this 
SCD, as outlined below.  
 
The proposed project is a request for a Substantial Conformity Determination to 
the previously approved Development Plans 91-DPF-014(MD) and 79-DP-030. 
The project proposal is to install two diesel backup generators and one 
uninterruptable power supply, conversion of the second floor from office space 
to warehouse storage and expand the clean room. No new development is 
proposed and site grading is not required for this project.  Additionally, no native 
vegetation or specimen trees would be removed as part of this project. 
 
This SCD is consistent with the approved Development Plan for the existing 
property, building, and site at 55 Castilian Dr. 
 
General Plan and Zoning Consistency 
 
The land use designation (General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan and zoning) on 
the property is BP (Business Park). The current use of the site remains 
consistent with Figure 2-1 of the City’s Land Use Plan and the Business Park 
(I-BP) land use designation, which allows “a wide variety of research and 
development, light industrial, and office uses, as well as small-scale commercial 
uses that serve the needs of business park employees.” Original conditions 
regarding the business park operation will continue to apply. The proposed 
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development (diesel generators) of this SCD remain consistent with the goals and policies of the 
General Plan as the revisions are considered minor in scale and will continue to meet the 
applicable performance standards that apply to the original 91-DPF-014(MD) and 79-DP-030 
approvals.  
 
The proposed changes are consistent with Goleta Municipal Code Section 17.52.100 (B) 
(Changes to Prior Permits and Approvals), requiring an SCD. The proposed generators and 
uninterruptible power supply are considered minor changes to the existing Development Plan. 
Further, the proposed changes that are the subject of this SCD meet or exceed the applicable 
development standards outlined in Section 17.09.030 for the BP zoning district. 
 
An associated Land Use Permit 06-065-LUP, which proposed the partial demolition of a rain cover 
and an interior remodel, required 72 parking spaces based on gross square footage which is 
currently provided on site. The placement of the backup generators and uninterruptable power 
supply would reduce the parking to 62 spaces (a loss of 10 parking spaces) based on net square 
footage. However, since the project also includes the conversion of the second floor from office 
use to storage, the required parking calculation would be reduced to 60 spaces per Section 
17.38.040. The provision of 62 on-site spaces will comply with Title 17 parking requirements 
applicable to the uses occurring on site. Tables 1 and 2 below show the difference.  
 
 

Table 1  
1990 Parking Requirements based on Existing Building Configuration 

  

 Square Footage 
(Gross) 

Rate Required Parking 
Calculation 

R&D, Manufacturing 33,449 1 per 500 square feet 67 

Warehouse/Storage 4,272 1 per 1,000 square 
feet 

5 

Total 37,721  72 Required 
75 spaces provided 

 
 
 

Table 2  
Parking Requirement based on Title 17 Requirements for new on-site uses as of 2025 

 Square Footage 
(Net) 

Rate Required Parking 
Calculation 

R&D, Manufacturing 23,825 1 per 500 square feet 47.65 

Warehouse/Storage 11,680 1 per 1,000 square 
feet 

11.68 

Total 35,505 - 60 Required 
62 spaces provided 

 
 
Environmental Review 
 
The original development plan was approved with a CEQA Exemption. The changes in this SCD 
will not create additional traffic trips or parking needs or building square footage, nor result in any 
new impacts not already addressed in the previously prepared environmental documents. Since 



25-0002-SCD 
Google Generators 

Page 3 

 

 

the changes to the project are minor, the previous CEQA findings can be remade and an 
exemption for this revised project would be the appropriate environmental documentation.  
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public 
Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal. Code of 
Regulations §§ 15000 et seq.: State CEQA Guidelines), and the City’s Environmental Review 
Guidelines, the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA under Sections 15311.  
 
The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency for this project. The project has been found to be 
exempt from CEQA Guidelines per Section 15311 because the applicant proposes accessory 
structures. 
 
Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA Guidelines 
section 15300.2(a), Location Class 11 are qualified by consideration of where the project is to be 
located and the project is not located in or have an impact on an environmental resource of critical 
concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, 
state, or local agencies. Section 15300.2(b)’s exception, relating to cumulative impacts, does not 
apply as there are no other successive projects of the same type in the same place that could 
result in significant cumulative impacts. Section 15300.2(c)’s exception does not apply because 
there are no “unusual circumstances” that apply to the project; site improvements to an existing 
research facility is not unusual. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply because the 
project is not located near any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)’s exception does not apply 
because the project site does not contain hazardous waste and is not on any list compiled 
pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’s exception 
does not apply because the project has no potential of causing a substantial adverse change in 
the significance of a historical resource. Therefore, given the minor nature of improvements, the 
project will not have a significant effect on the environment. 
 
This project is exempt from further review under the California Environmental Quality Act (Public 
Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.; “CEQA”) and CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code Regs. §§ 15000 
et seq.). Specifically, the project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15311 Accessory Structures. 
 
Conclusion 
 
As outlined in the findings (Attachment A) and given that the proposed project does not conflict 
with the original project conditions, does not alter project findings, does not result in significant 
site alterations that create the potential for environmental impact, and is within the guidelines 
established for substantial conformity determinations, the above project description is in 
substantial conformity with approved Development Plan (91-DPF-014(AM01)). Furthermore, the 
project changes are consistent with the City’s General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan and zoning 
ordinance.  
 
You should be advised that this SCD is based on staff’s evaluation of current conditions, policies, 
environmental issues and attached findings. To become effective, the proposed changes require 
an effectuating Zoning Clearance following the SCD approval and its 10-day appeal period. 
 
Please contact the Project Planner, Travis Lee, at (805) 562-5528 with any questions regarding 
this letter. 
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Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Lisa Prasse, AICP 
Current Planning Manager 
 
Attachments:  
A - SCD Findings 
B - NOE  
C - Project Plans 
D – 91-DPF-014 Conditions of Approval 
 
 

 


